## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

## **BY-LAW NO. 2004-71**

BEING A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE FUNDING FOR THE NEW REGIONAL HEALTH CENTRE.

WHEREAS an agreement with North Bay General Hospital and the Northeast Mental Health Centre for a municipal contribution of \$20,000,000.00 by the City of North Bay to the new Regional Health Centre was approved by Resolution No. 2003-524 passed on the 11th day of August, 2003;

AND WHEREAS the Council deems it desirable to obtain Ontario Municipal Board approval for this agreement;

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That The Corporation of the City of North Bay enter into an agreement with North Bay General Hospital and the Northeast Mental Health Centre dated the 12th day April, 2004 relating to the Municipal infrastructure for the new Regional Health Centre.
- 2. That the Mayor and Clerk of The Corporation of the City of North Bay are hereby authorized to execute that certain agreement between The Corporation of the City of North Bay and North Bay General Hospital and the Northeast Mental Health Centre and to affix thereto the corporate seal
- 3. This Agreement shall come into force upon approval by the Ontario Municipal Board.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THE 19TH DAY OF APRIL, 2004.

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THE 19TH DAY OF APRIL, 2004.

READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND ENACTED AND PASSED THIS 4TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2004.

MAYOR

CITYCLERK CONTOO